

No. 23-435

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CRISTIAN RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, UR MENDOZA JADDOU,
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE SUSAN DIBBINS,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 21-cv-3129

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ASISTA AND TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Paul A. Zevnik*
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.5755

Catherine L. Eschbach
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
T. 713.890.5719

**Pro Hac Vice* application pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
ASISTA Immigration Assistance and
Tahirih Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF POSITION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Judicial review of nondiscretionary legal errors, made in adjudicating waivers of inadmissibility and U-Visa petitions, is necessary in order to effectuate the Congressional intent underlying 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	9
A. Congress created the U-Visa program to protect noncitizen survivors and empower law enforcement agencies in the investigation of serious crimes by incentivizing noncitizen survivors to report crimes committed against them.	9
1. The history of the U-visa reflects its public safety purpose.....	9
2. U-visa petitioners must establish their admissibility to the United States in addition to helpfulness in the investigation or prosecution of certain criminal activity to which they were victim.	13
B. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) does not preclude this Court from reviewing the nondiscretionary legal errors made by USCIS in its adjudication of Mr. Rodriguez’s wavier application.	18
1. USCIS conflated two separate legal standards in reviewing Mr. Rodriguez’s waiver application, thus committing plain legal error which is reviewable by this Court.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Accepting the government’s interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) would contravene congressional intent by allowing the government to conflate separate legal standards that Congress meant to be kept separate.....	21
C. Even if this Court finds that it lacks jurisdiction to review Mr. Rodriguez’s waiver of inadmissibility, it still retains authority to review his U-Visa application.....	24
1. Consistent with its attempts to incentivize broad and continued cooperation with law enforcement, Congress intended that U-Visa petitioners would be able to refile their waiver applications.....	24
2. Under the government’s interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B), this refiling of waiver applications would be futile for many applicants.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	8, 28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22
<i>L.D.G. .v Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Mantena v. Johnson</i> , 809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	17
<i>Matter of Hranka</i> , 16 I.&N. Dec. 491 (BIA 1978).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Matter of Khan</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 797 (B.I.A. 2016)	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	22
<i>Perez v. Wolf</i> , 943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-CV-7092, ECF No. 47 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	19
<i>Sackett v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	22
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>State of Washington v. Trump</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	3
<i>W. Va. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	22

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(15)(U).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(I).....	13
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(III)	13
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii).....	13
§ 1154(a)(1)	11
§ 1182.....	13, 14
§ 1182(a)(3)(E)	15
§ 1182(d)(1)	6
§ 1182(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1182(d)(14)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1182(h).....	15
§ 1182(h)(1)(A)(i).....	15
§ 1182(h)(1)(B).....	15
§ 1252(a)(2)	8, 9, 28
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1255(m).....	13
§ 1255(m)(1)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	9, 12
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(3).....	24
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007).....	12, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	17
DHS, <i>Form I-192, Instructions for Application for Advance Permission to Enter as a Nonimmigrant</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-192instr.pdf	26
ICE, <i>Directive 11005.3, Using a Victim-Centered Approach with Noncitizen Crime Victims 1</i> (2021), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/releases/2021/11005.3.pdf	11
National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project, <i>Report: The Importance of the U-visa as a Crime-Fighting Tool for Law Enforcement Officials - Views from Around the Country</i> (December 3, 2012), https://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/IMM-Qref-UVisaCrimeFightingTool-12.03.12.pdf	5
Stefano Comino et al., <i>Silence of the Innocents: Undocumented Immigrants’ Underreporting of Crime and Their Victimization</i> , 39 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 1214 (2020).....	5
U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS), <i>U-visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide 1</i> (2022), https://www.dhs.gov/publication/u-visa-law-enforcement-certification-resource-guide	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ROLL CALL VOTES 106TH CONGRESS - 2ND SESSION (2000), https://clerk.house.gov/Votes/2000518?BillNum=H.R.3244 (last visited Jul 17, 2023)	12
U.S. SENATE: U.S. SENATE ROLL CALL VOTES 106TH CONGRESS - 2ND SESSION (2000), https://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_votes/vote1062/vote_106_2_00269.htm (last visited Jul 17, 2023).....	12
USCIS, <i>Instructions for Advance Permission to Enter as a Nonimmigrant</i> (2021), www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-192instr.pdf	15
USCIS, <i>U-visa Demographic: Analysis of Data Through FY 2019</i> (2020), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/U_Visa_Report_-_Demographics.pdf	14
